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1 Attendance

 Chairs will take attendance.
	Member Name
	Company or Organization
	6/28-30/04

	Bellwood, Tom
	IBM
	Y

	Blum, Adam
	Systinet
	

	Cahuzac, Maud
	France Telecom
	Y

	Capell, Steve
	Individual
	

	Clement, Luc
	Systinet
	Y

	Colgrave, John 
	IBM
	

	Corda, Dr. Ugo (Leave)
	SeeBeyond Technology
	

	Dovey, Matthew 
	Individual
	

	Feygin, Daniel 
	Unitspace
	Y

	Hately, Andrew 
	IBM
	Y

	Henry, Brad A.
	Individual
	

	Kochman, Rob
	Microsoft
	Y

	Macias, Paul A.
	LMI
	

	Morgenthal, JP
	Software AG
	

	Novotny, Mirek
	Systinet
	

	Paolucci, Massimo
	Individual
	Y

	Rogers, Tony
	Computer Associates
	Y

	Sycara, Katia
	Individual
	Y

	von Riegen, Claus 
	SAP AG
	Y

	Voskob, Max
	Individual
	

	Wenzel, Pete
	SeeBeyond Technology
	

	Wu, Zhe
	Oracle
	Y

	Zagelow, George
	IBM
	


2 Additions to Agenda
2.1 Minor Additions
2.1.1 Additions to the Typos CR

Andrew has submitted a number of small items for inclusion in the typos CR.
keyValue has a minLength of 1 in the v3 schema, but in the spec in the add/set_publisherAssertions sections, it says " Empty (zero length) keyNames and keyValues are permitted."  - change last sentence of 5.2.6.2 and 5.2.19.2 to remove “and keyValues”. Added to CR50.

Section 10.3.1, elements where maximum length has increased in v3: It is not clear what the behaviour of a v2 get should be when the entity being got contains things longer than the maximum length specified by the v2 spec.  Section 10.2.8 suggests ignoring the length restriction in v2, but is not explicit. The text should be changed from “it is permissible for the node to return” to “The node MAY return”. Added to CR50. Andrew and Luc to look at submitting a CR relating to the behaviour in a multi-version registry. 

3) Section 10.3.1, empty containers, refers to: <businessEntity> in <save_business> <tModel> in <save_tModel> - these are wrong. These are required by all v1, v2 and v3, so should not be listed in this section – added to CR50.

Spec chapter 11, many of the " characters in the XML are not actually " characters but Word's fancy quotes.  This is only really a problem if you copy and paste the XML structures out, but it would be nice to get it fixed – added to CR50.

"9.5.9 Node Sort Order Policy 
Each node MUST specify the default sort order which it supports. A node MAY specify support for optional additional sort orders. All sort orders are specified via use of sortOrder tModels."   This should be "collation sequence" everywhere that "sort order" is written in this section. Added to CR50.
2.1.2 Taxonomy tModels

Andrew has submitted tModels for taxonomies.
2.1.3 Subscription to return previous state?
Luc is unsure whether this should be a CR or a v.Next item.
3 Approval of Previous Minutes 

Motion:

Motion to approve the minutes of the 20040601 meeting, which are posted at: http://www.oasis-open.org/apps/org/workgroup/uddi-spec/download.php/7029/TCMinutes-v1.0-20040601.doc 
Minutes:
Approved without dissent.
4 Schedule for FTF Meeting by Day

Timing of items subject to change based on our progress.   Two teams to work on items in parallel during breakouts. Suggested content for Breakout Groups:
A
Access Control, WS-Security, Trustworthiness, Contacts Element Enhancements
B
Taxonomy Mgmt, Inquiry Enhancements, Grid Items

	Monday
	
	
	
	

	
	Open Meeting & Take Attendance
	10:00
	-
	10:15

	
	Administrative Items
	10:15
	-
	10:30

	
	Review AR List
	10:30
	-
	11:00

	
	Review Change Requests
	11:00
	-
	12:00

	
	LUNCH
	12:00
	-
	13:00

	
	V3 scheduling
	13:00
	-
	14:30

	
	Afternoon Break
	14:30
	-
	15:00

	
	Presentation of Semantic Search Proposal (Katia & Massimo)
	15:00
	-
	16:45

	
	v.Next assessment and priorities
	16:45
	-
	17:45

	
	
	
	
	

	Tuesday
	
	
	
	

	
	Review Progress on v.Next / Adjust Schedule
	9:00
	-
	9:30

	
	Define / Agree on Day’s Goals
	9:30
	-
	9:45

	
	v.Next session
	9:45
	-
	12:00

	
	LUNCH
	12:00
	-
	13:00

	
	v.Next session
	13:00
	-
	14:30

	
	Afternoon Break
	14:30
	-
	15:00

	
	v.Next session
	16:00
	-
	17:30

	
	
	
	
	

	Wednesday
	
	
	
	

	
	Brent Sleeper – the Stencil Group: UDDI white papers
	9:00
	-
	10:00

	
	Discussion: TNs in progress (QoS, BPEL)
	10:00
	-
	11:30

	
	Discussion: RFC requirement for IETF publication
      Publishing the standardized tModels
	11:30
	-
	12:00

	
	LUNCH
	12:00
	-
	13:00

	
	Administrative 
	13:00
	-
	13:30

	
	v.Next session
	13:30
	-
	14:30

	
	Afternoon Break
	14:30
	-
	15:00

	
	Group Discussion – v.Next: next steps
	15:00
	-
	16:30

	
	Adjourn
	16:30
	
	


5 Old Business

5.1 Administrative Items

5.2 Review of AR List
5.2.1 AR002: Update to the Key Partitions TN

	#0002: Update Key Partitions TN

	Owner: Steve Capell

	Status: Open

	Assigned: 23 Apr 2003

	Due: 


Deferred to next telecon because Steve was unable to attend the FTF.

Minutes:
We set a target date of the standardization of V3 for this technote, because it will be important to users adopting the V3 standard. This is not to discourage earlier release of the TN…
5.2.2 AR0019: Create a TN on changes to V3 WSDL for code generation  
	#0019: Create a TN on changes to V3 WSDL for code generation  

	Owner: John Colgrave

	Status: Open

	Assigned: 16 Nov 2003

	Due: 05 Dec 2003


John to report on status of this item.  
Minutes
John not at the FTF. Andrew will discuss this with John and perhaps we’ll see something posted during the FTF.
5.2.3 AR0025: Produce Errata to the Using WSDL in UDDI, v2 TN
	#0025: Produce Errata to the "Using WSDL in UDDI, v2" TN

	Owner: Tony Rogers

	Status: Open

	Assigned: 18 Feb 2004

	Due: 03 Mar 2004


Luc has completed revisions to the document: http://www.oasis-open.org/apps/org/workgroup/uddi-spec/download.php/7325/uddi-spec-tc-tn-wsdl-v2.zip 
TC to discuss. 

This item is deferred until after the BPEL TN discussion, because of the interdependency of the two items.
Minutes
Deferred.
5.2.4 AR0039: TN discussing Unicode in elements and the anyURI datatype
	#0039: Submission of a TN discussing implementation and usage issues related with the use of Unicode in elements and attributed of the anyURI datatype
Owner: Claus von Riegen 
Status: Open 
Assigned: 16 Mar 2004 
Due: 16 Jul 2004 


Claus to report on progress. TC to appoint editors. 

Minutes
Claus requested deferring this until Tuesday so he can post his document tonight.
5.3 Change Requests

Bear in mind that we are rapidly closing in on the deadline for V3.0.2, and these CRs are among the last to be considered. We have notice of some pending CRs from Microsoft, Systinet, and IBM. Anyone else with CRs that they want included in the V3 standard better speak up!

Minutes:
Rob has one possible CR pending for Microsoft.

Luc has four or five CRs pending for Systinet.

Andrew has a short list of items which might result in CRs.

We compiled a table of these possible CRs – see later.
5.3.1 CR062: Errata for SCC14N

Andrew to report on status.
Minutes:
Andrew has added two small changes, correcting the behaviour with respect to the XML namespace (which must have the namespace prefix “xml:”).
Accepted without dissent. Will be issued independently from 3.0.2, as an errata document. When we take 3.0.2 to standard, we will release this with version number 1.0.1.

We also need a discussion on the namespace for the algorithm.  Should we change the namespace to an Oasis assigned namespace?   Since we’re not doing it for the V3 spec, we agreed not to do so for SCC14N either.  We may see feedback on this during the review cycle though.

New AR:
Prepare a new version of the spec document (both HMTL and PDF). Prepare an errata appendix that lists the changes for ease of understanding. Andrew will do this by July 9.
Post the modified document with an OASIS News Announcement. Luc will do this by July 16.
5.3.2 CR063: Handling of Signed Publisher Assertions

Andrew to report on status. TC to discuss.
Minutes:
Change for handling the replication of signed publisher assertions. There are a variety of cases regarding signatures, which are enumerated in the CR, together with statements of what must be returned in each case.
Approved without dissent for inclusion in 3.0.2. Luc to update the status sheet.

Luc raised the question of this in the context of getAssertionStatusReport in subscription – he suggested that we may need a similar change. The problem is that the subscription returns publisherAssertion, and changing that to contain to and from signatures would require a nasty transform to be able to evaluate the signatures. One option here would be to change assertionStatusItem to contain one or two publisherAssertion objects, in the same way that this CR specifies they are attached to the changePublisherAssertion record. Luc will consider raising this as a new CR.
5.3.3 CR064: Empty String as Default for keyName, sortCode, and useType
Andrew to report on status. TC to discuss.
Minutes:
This involves a small change to the schema to insist that the default value for each of these elements is the empty string.

We note that useType in address should be included likewise – Andrew included this and posted the amended version.
Approved without dissent for inclusion in 3.0.2. Luc to update the status sheet.
5.3.4 CR065: When modifiedIncludingChildren must not be Returned
Andrew to report on status. TC to discuss.
Minutes:
This should never be returned for tModels and bindingTemplates, because neither of these have children. Andrew posted a revised version with fixes for a couple of typos.
Approved without dissent. Luc to update the status sheet.

Luc will consider a CR relating the same change to subscription.

5.3.5 CR066: Including Modified Date in Delete Replication

Andrew to report on status. TC to discuss.
Minutes:
Other nodes cannot recalculate the modifiedIncludingChildren status on deletes. This CR adds modified element containing a time for the modification. 

We need to determine whether the change explanation should be worded MUST or SHOULD. We agreed it needs to be “MUST” or different behavior between nodes would occur.   We agreed to review this again on Wednesday again to see if we want to make further modifications for get_assertionStatusReport (in the context of subscription). 
Defer a vote on this CR until Wednesday to allow people to consider the influence of this on subscription.

5.3.6 V3 Schedule

Minutes:
We have a number of CRs yet to be submitted and need to build a schedule for closure on v3.0.2.

We compiled a list of all potential CRs that were known to attendees. We assigned target dates for submission of those CRs, and a CR number for each of them for ease of tracking. Note that some of these may be withdrawn.

	Projected CRs to Close v3.0.2
	CR #
	Target Date
	Owner

	There may be additional policy abstractions needed to articulate key generator policy
	67
	18 July
	Andrew

	Clarification on how to handle requests to generate new keys when the keyGenerator tModel is hidden.
	68
	18 July
	Andrew

	Removal of text requiring a specific XML declaration and removal of the indication that an exact match to the sample HTTP Content-Type is what is required and replace with indication that charset is required.
	69
	18 July
	Andrew

	Might clarify in chapter 10 that V2 behavior where defaulting empty tModelKey is allowed to map to general keywords tModelKey
	70
	18 July
	Andrew

	Clarify entity key value set behavior to be undefined when entity key value set reference is removed from taxonomy tModel
	71
	18 July
	Andrew

	(From SAP): Clarify calculation of modification dates in replication
	72
	18 July
	Claus

	(From MS): Whitespace collapse on phone element (gets rid of leading/trailing, and all else collapses to one whitespace)
	73
	18 July
	Rob

	Update to fix omitted treated as empty throughout document (general cleanup item).  Editorial item.
	50
	18 July
	Tom & Andrew

	Add & set publisher assertions.  Change sections 5.2.6.2 (last sentence) and 5.2.19.2 to indicate that empty keyNames are permitted.   Empty keyValue is NOT permitted.
	50
	18 July
	Tom & Andrew

	Section 10.2.8 – editorial change of “it is permissible for the node to return” to “the node MAY return”
	50
	18 July
	Tom

	Length Handling V2 issues pertaining to section 10.2.8.
	74
	18 July
	Andrew & Luc

	Section 10.3.1 on Empty Containers.  Several listed items do not need to be in the list (<businessEntity> in <save_business> and <tModel> for <save_tModel>)
	50
	18 July
	Andrew

	Get rid of MS Word fancy quotes in the spec.  Editorial item.
	50
	18 July
	Tom

	Section 9.5.9 Node Sort Order Policy – Each node MUST specify default sort order it supports.  Everywhere it says “sort order” should be replaced with “collation sequence”.  Title of section should be “Node Collation Sequence Policy”.  Editorial item.
	50
	18 July
	Tom

	Publisher Assertions – error code change (E_fatalError vs E_unsupported).
	75
	18 July
	Luc

	Get_Subscription cannot return 0 subscriptions
	76
	18 July
	Luc

	orAllKeys tModel has incorrect name in it.  Editorial item.
	50
	18 July
	Tom

	ownershipTransver v3 tModel has wrong  name in it.  Editorial.
	50
	18 July
	Tom

	assertionStatusReport must preserve signature when used in subscription.
	77
	18 July
	Luc


New AR:  Andrew to send document with details on all CR50 items to the list for inclusion.

Any CRs submitted after 18 July will not be considered for inclusion in V3.0.2.

SCHEDULE

	Item
	Target
	Responsibility

	Complete submission of CRs
	18 July
	Various

	Complete Review of CRs
	10 August
	TC

	Begin Editorial work to fold in CRs
	10 July
	Editors:  Luc, Andrew, Tony, Claus

	Candidate #1 v3.0.2 available 
	15 August
	Editors

	TC Discussion/Review of Candidate #1
	31 August
	TC

	Update keyGenerator tModel signature
	05 Sept.
	Luc

	Candidate #2 v3.0.2 available
	14 Sept.
	Editors

	Review Candidate #2 in TC & Vote on v3.0.2
	~21 Sept (FTF)
	TC

	OASIS News Item Announcement
	~21 Sept.
	Chairs

	Submit intention to standardize v3.0.2 to OASIS Board
	01 Oct.
	Chairs

	Begin 30 day Public Review Period (MUST post public statement)
	02 Oct.
	Chairs

	End 30 day public Review Period
	02 Nov.
	N/A

	OASIS vote on UDDI V3 Standard
	15 Nov.
	OASIS Board


5.4 Presentations

5.4.1 Semantic Search – Katya and Massimo

Discussing a proposal to answer requirements relating to semantic search. Detailed discussion of defining a new version of SameAs to avoid issues – perhaps we define a new “UddiSameAs” with special properties (perhaps it is unidirectional? Or requires consent from the owner of both sides).
Suggestion that we restrict the taxonomy movement options to up (generalize) and down (include more specific entries), and skip the “dangerous” option of referring to siblings.
Considerable discussion of using derivedFrom in building taxonomies by derivation.
Suggested that we don’t use the inferencing components of OWL, because these are the most computational expensive. Rather than having OWL derive the hierarchy of classification, they suggest that we require users to specify the complete hierarchy (not an unreasonable burden for the publisher defining a taxonomy).
Some discussion of the use of properties to extend classification for a variety of purposes, (including for publishing-time validation). There are questions of how we represent properties in UDDI.

5.4.2 Updating the White Papers – Brent Sleeper

He has been engaged by the member section to update the white papers about UDDI, given that the existing white papers were written in 2001. He is working on two white papers: one an executive overview, and one a technical overview (which will, for the most technically oriented, function as an enhanced table of contents to the specifications). He will be trying to produce some stock slides for inclusion in presentations, as well. He is working with Mike de Nicola of Fujitsu.
He is keen to get feedback from TC members in terms of reviewing the first drafts of the white papers.

We explained what the TC has been doing, what we are working on, and where the standard is going. We also explained how UDDI is used in ways that do not match the original intent – all a result of the experience the market has had over the past two years. We also gave him an idea of what we are working on for v.Next.
5.5 Technical Notes in Progress
5.5.1 QoS Technical Note
Luc has been working on this (http://www.oasis-open.org/apps/org/workgroup/uddi-spec/download.php/6231/uddi-spec-tc-tn-QoS-metrics-20040402.doc ), and will report on his progress, and on interfacing with the WSDM TC.
Minutes:
Luc will be working on this TN tomorrow, and plans to post the updated version shortly thereafter (his target is 5 July). It is being expanded beyond simple QoS into exposing (via UDDI) a variety of WSDM related end-points. It also describes using UDDI to discover such services. This will involve mapping a management service (that provides real-time data, metrics) to a UDDI binding. The modeling allows for having multiple management end-points associated with a given web service. Luc is working with Fred Carter of the WSDM TC on this TN. Luc’s intent is to submit the draft of the TN to both TCs simultaneously.
Tom asked about having a full liaison with the WSDM TC – Luc is willing to take on this role. The WSDM TC have some issues with discovery, and we can assist them in this once we have proper liaison.

New AR: Luc to submit first draft of TN 5 July.

5.5.2 Using BPEL in a UDDI Registry Technical Note

Claus has provided a first draft of this TN: http://www.oasis-open.org/apps/org/workgroup/uddi-spec/download.php/6407/uddi-spec-tc-tn-bpel-20040415.doc 
Luc and (one of John or Andrew) were appointed as editors for this TN.

Minutes:
Claus has received some feedback on this TN. He wants to discuss the way forward. There are questions, particular relating to the modeling of the partner links. Claus is somewhat dissatisfied with the current modeling because it is not possible to locate a partner by way of role. Luc’s feedback included the comments from reviewers that the TN appeared incomplete, because pieces are missing (notably the role stuff). Luc urged including an explaining the rationale for omitting the role information – such explanation would obviate the questions.
This TN is dependent on the WSDL TN (and hence the discussion of that next).

New AR: Claus to add the rationale explanation to the TN, particularly what the modeling is intended to achieve, and what is NOT included, and why (particularly relating to role and partnerlinktype).
We had some discussion of whether tModels like the BPEL Entity Type tModel should be a checked taxonomy (with a total of one possible value). There is some advantage to making this (and the WSDL tModels) a checked value set. There is the feature of a number of the UDDI implementations in existence that loading a set of value set makes the value set behave as though it were checked, even it is not explicitly marked as such.

We went through the various items that Luc raised with the TN, most of which are minor editorial corrections. Luc must clarify a few of them (especially 17 and 22).
New AR: After Claus has done the AR above, the editors will go through for general editorial changes.
5.5.3 Using WSDL in UDDI, v2  Technical Note errata

Discussion: updating the Using WSDL in a UDDI Registry, Version 2 TN to generalize the wsdl:portType tModel, initially for the BPEL TN, but for others in future.  
Minutes:
Note: consider making the WSDL tModels into checked value sets.
New AR: Claus to compose some revised text for the wsdl:portType tModel to generalize it for use in other models.

The WSDL value set tModels are already checked – no change required.
We noted that one of the V3 keys in Appendix B is not all lower-case: portTypeReference – this will be corrected by Luc. Note that the derived V2 key is not affected.
5.5.4 TN discussing Unicode in URIs and the anyURI datatype
Item deferred from Monday. 
Minutes:
Claus has posted this TN. He explained what he has included in this TN, beginning with pointing out that the anyURI datatype has a different set of legal characters from the URI datatype. The TN points out the algorithm (from XLink) to be used in resolving the content of an anyURI into a URL. It also points out that a client must be prepared to receive non-ASCII characters from an anyURI, and to take appropriate action before passing the contents to any other tool (such as a web browser) that may have difficulty handling them (such as escaping non-ASCII characters).
New AR: Andrew to suggest enhancements to the language of the TN to make the explanation more detailed.

5.6 RFC Requirement for IETF publication of UDDI URL scheme
RFC 2717 says: “Registration in the IETF tree requires publication of the URL scheme syntax and semantics in either an Informational or Standards Track RFC.”. 

Discussion: taking steps to get the UDDI URI scheme published by the IETF.

Minutes:

New AR: Andrew must re-post his proposal as an RFC to move this forward.
5.7 Publishing the UBR Taxonomy tModels

Andrew has created a document containing the taxonomy tModels which were removed from the UDDI specification between version 2 and version 3. These tModels are published on the UBR. 

Minutes:

Andrew took us through the tModels in the document. Note that these tModels include keys that must be included in the list of “evolved keys” (keys where the V2 key is not derived from the V3 key).

Andrew has added a tModel for ISO 6523 – the international code designator (ICD).

New AR: Andrew to add ICD identifier entries to any of these tModels that have defined ICD numbers (for example, D-U-N-S has an ICD).

New AR: Andrew to update the tModels.

New AR: Luc to review and amend.
New AR: Luc to get them published.

6 New AR: Andrew must re-post his proposal as an RFC to move this forward.UDDI v.Next Discussions
Review progress on the requirements and proposals. Define priorities and which will be included in the next version, and which will be deferred for consideration in a later version.
6.1 Prioritising the v.Next items

Our big problem is that we have some things that we want to do, but we have some very real constraints in terms of time – a great many of the members of the TC cannot devote a large amount of time to moving the standard forward. Rather than attempt to do everything, which would result in either a very lengthy delay, or in a complete loss of momentum, we will prioritise the items we have, and move these forward 
6.1.1 The complete list of v.Next Items

	
	
	Votes
	Priority
	Req
	Prop
	Resolution

	1
	wsdl friendly schema
	cut
	
	
	
	do as TN

	2
	alternate keying
	cut
	
	
	
	

	3
	compat with wsdl 2.0 and wsi
	cut
	
	
	
	

	4
	compat with saml/wss
	cut
	
	
	
	do as TN

	5
	compat with ws-arch
	cut
	
	
	
	

	6
	compat with ws-policy
	3
	5
	
	
	rename to "machine assessment of registry policy?", in progress

	7
	compat bpel/ws-tran
	cut
	
	
	
	do as TN

	15
	I18N
	cut
	
	
	
	already a v3 CR

	16
	access control
	6
	3
	Y
	
	in progress

	17
	grid services
	cut
	
	
	
	

	18
	trustworthiness
	cut
	
	
	
	

	19
	stale data
	3
	5
	Y
	P
	need to discuss more

	20
	boolean ops/find ops
	2
	6
	Y
	Y
	in progress, almost complete

	21
	federation
	2
	6
	Y
	
	need to discuss more

	22
	ASN.1
	cut
	
	
	
	

	23
	range-based query
	8
	2
	Y
	P
	done

	24
	soap 1.2
	cut
	
	
	
	Folded into next item

	25
	composition/generalized binding
	2 (must do)
	6
	
	
	need to decide whether we do this as errata or add to v.next

	26
	catch-all
	cut
	
	
	
	

	27
	contacts element enhancements
	3
	5
	Y
	P
	in progress

	28
	taxonomy mgmt
	9
	1
	Y
	P
	in progress

	29
	semantic search
	5
	4
	Y
	P
	in progress


6.1.2 Prioritized list
Req 28 – Taxonomy Management – Priority 1
Req 23 – Range Based Query – Priority 2

Req 16 – ACL – Priority 3

Req 29 – Semantic Search – Priority 4
Req 06 – Machine Readable Policy – Priority 5 

Req 19 – Stale Data – Priority 5

Req 27 – Contacts – Priority 5

Req 20 – Boolean Query Operations – Priority 6

Req 21 – Federation – Priority 6

Req 25 – Generalised Bindings (SOAP 1.2) – Priority 6 (have to do, question is how)
6.1.3 Taxonomy Management (Req 28)

6.1.3.1 Using OWL for the interchange format
Nothing new posted since the NZ FTF – John has been working on this, particularly on whether RDF_ID is required, or whether we can use another identifier. This proposal uses a subset of OWL (OWL-UDDI) to layout the taxonomy. This is an interchange format, an import format, rather than a save format.

New AR: Katia / Massimo to investigate whether this proposal requires OWL-Full, or whether OWL-Lite will suffice. They believe that OWL-Lite will be capable of doing all we need. UPDATE: they confirmed that OWL-Full is required to support the “selectable” attribute.
Discussion of whether this should be publicized as an interchange format before the formalizing of v.Next. Note that this proposal is independent of v.Next, because it requires no changes to the UDDI APIs. The management API will require changes, and therefore will be part of v.Next.
New AR: John to modify the proposal to include the rationale for excluding other features of OWL (such as properties), to obviate extended discussion and rehashing of these topics. UPDATE: John has an extensively revised version of the document, but is reluctant to post it because he is not yet finished with it. We encourage him to post it as soon as he can bring himself to do so, so that the rest of the TC can provide feedback.
New AR: Katia and Massimo to assess the proposal from an OWL viewpoint.
6.1.3.2 Management API

We have a requirement for a management API, but no proposal as yet. There was considerable discussion of what we need, but not a detailed conclusion. The APIs we need are:
· Put / get an entire taxonomy (in OWL-UDDI format)

· Get part of a taxonomy

· Navigate taxonomy

Andrew suggested using an out-of-band tool, run by a registry administrator, to load a taxonomy from the interchange format. He advocated that a bare minimum of support is providing the ability to do an HTTP GET of the taxonomy file – using an overview doc URL with a special useType that indicates that this is the taxonomy definition in the interchange format. This proposition was not completely accepted.
We are agreed that we want the ability to import and export a taxonomy, using the format defined in John’s proposal.

Is this functionality provided out-of-band, or in-band? Strong suggestion that we want an in-band mechanism to upload a taxonomy to some “taxonomy server”. We definitely require an in-band mechanism to download a taxonomy. Depending on the owner of the taxonomy, there are questions about which of these mechanisms will be implemented, but it would be valuable to define these mechanisms. Andrew suggested that we must provide “get if modified since DATE” – allow users to get updates, so they know if there have been changes since they last fetched it – there is obvious value to this functionality.
The navigation API (and the partial upload / download functionality) is less well-defined. We would prefer to use an API defined by another group, but it does not look like we will find this. Alternatively, we’d be happy to define such an API, but we’d prefer it to be owned by another group. 
New AR: Massimo and Katia will frame a question to the best practices group of OWL about handling parts of taxonomies, and any navigation APIs.

New AR: John to create a proposal for the management API.

6.1.4 Range-based Query (Req 23)
We began by looking at Andrew’s proposal for achieving range-based query without making changing the publication schema. It will require extending the inquiry schema, and probably will require a new namespace. He has defined an extended query category bag which provides a matching operator (greaterThan, lessThan, equal, notEqual, greatherThanOrEqual, lessThanOrEqual) in addition to the keyed reference.
This provides equivalent functionality to the previous proposal, which we looked at next. The previous proposal also discussed the possibility of persisting ranges, and how that may be handled.
A big question is whether we want to be able to persist ranges. Doing so introduces an incompatibility in the published data, which would inhibit adoption of the new version. We can implement ranges using keyed reference groups, and such an implementation does not require breaking the existing schema.
Andrew is keen to avoid extending the category bag, to avoid breaking the existing publication schema. This is a compelling argument.

Luc suggested a different approach. He suggested putting the new object/s (be it a keyedReferenceRange or operandMatchKeyedReference) into the FindQualifiers bag. This was shot down fairly quickly, mainly because of its incompatibility with Req 20.
Put this on hold, and look at Req 20 to see how it affects.

There is growing support for taking either Daniel’s or Andrew’s new object, but in either case, putting them into a new type of category bag (call it an “inquiryCategoryBag”) that will include the new object as well as keyedReferences and keyedReferenceGroups, and is ONLY used in the find operations – this means that schema validation of persisted objects (eg: businessEntity) will not permit inclusion of the new objects – this is viewed as distinctly preferable to including them in the regular category bag and requiring the server to do additional validation to exclude them when publishing.
Suggestion: make the included category bag list a choice: either a list of categoryBags or a list of inquiryCategoryBags.
New AR: Andrew will flesh out his proposal to provide full details. Target: 11 July.
6.1.5 Boolean Query Operations (Req 20)

This proposal describes a means of combining category, identifier, and tModel bags. It offers an And of Or-ed entries, and an Or and And-ed entries, plus the ability to apply Not (as a wrapper for operands). Although this item has been assigned a relatively low priority, it is closely associated with Req 23, and is nearly complete, so it would seem foolish to drop it.
Luc presented an alternative enhanced query approach using keyedReferenceGroups as a bracketing technique (where the tModel associated with the keyedReferenceGroup specifies the combining rule for the elements inside the keyedReferenceGroup). This is rather nasty to evaluate, and did not garner much support.
There is an independent issue in this proposal: the requirement that the keyname is significant in searching for keyed references. Tom was asked to provide more details and a rationale for including it. We decided to remove this from Proposal 20, and move the existing Proposal 20 forward without it. We will post this decision to the list, and see if anyone wants to take this idea forward as Proposal 20B.
New AR: The Proposal will be updated to support either categoryBags or inquiryCategoryBags (see Req 23) for combination. Responsible: Daniel.
New AR: A required addition to this proposal is a series of examples showing the modeling of a variety of common queries to prove that we have not lost any important expressivity. Responsibility for this AR is not yet assigned.
6.1.6 Semantic Search (Req 29)

We don’t have an official proposal at the moment. However, we have the suggestions made by Massimo and Katia yesterday, and the ideas that were raised during that presentation.

The proposal will not specify how the server will navigate a taxonomy, because that is not yet settled in the taxonomy management proposal. This means that the server may do this by loading the taxonomy en masse, or by calling some navigation API – this will not be specified initially.
We began by examining the prioritized requirements. There was extensive discussion around this, using a variety of examples.
We came to a conclusion that the matching qualifiers that we think are most valuable are: exact match, whole subtree, up one level. There is no argument about the value of exact match, and little about whole subtree (this allows us to capture all results where the publisher has been more specific than the query) – the only question mark is the possible cost of whole subtree in large taxonomies. There is, however, more than a little discussion as to whether we want to go up one level, or all levels upwards to the root. This discussion also provides stronger motivation for the taxonomy navigation APIs.
There are additional complications when we start to look at inquiries that combine multiple queries.

New AR: Katia and Massimo to capture more detailed requirements and use cases, plus a feature set, as the beginnings of a proposal – this would include adding a design goal to discourage people from over-specifying their categorizations. This document to be brought before the TC for further discussion before taking to full proposal. 
6.1.7 ACLs (Req 16)

At the NZ FTF we agreed on a list of use cases and principles that we felt were applicable. Andrew has documented these in his proposal. 
Andrew has used these to derive rules which are applicable no matter whether we break containment or not. We made a few amendments to the rules.
Andrew has defined a possible API to allow query of access control policy / ACLs. Discussing this API raised some “interesting” issues in the context of IP rights.
New AR: Tom will check with appropriate people about the possible IP implications, especially in the context of replication / subscription of ACL-like information.
In general, we are agreed that we want something in the way of an API to get and put ACLs, and, ideally, the ability to transmit this information in the replication stream.

Andrew has problems with the write access controls, because of the need to control the “append child” issue. He has been looking the directory world, and XPath, for solutions, but is not completely happy.

6.1.8 Contacts (Req 27)
We began with section 2.3 of Daniel’s proposal, discussing the question of breaking the containment model. He has come to the conclusion that the best approach is one where we use a publisher assertion to establish relationships between all manner of objects. This is a flexible and powerful technique, but this idea did not meet with universal acclaim. This is quite interesting, but doesn’t address all of the problems with access control. 
There are two other pieces of the contacts question. One requirement was access control for contacts – there is a desire to have different people control different contacts within the one business. Another requirement was the ability to attach contacts to objects other than businesses – there is a strong desire for the ability to attach contacts to services and bindings, and a slighter desire to attach contacts to a tModel.
We spent considerable time discussing this. 

New AR: write a proposal that shows how to use a binding template as a contact – a way of handling this using the existing data structures. Tony will handle this.
6.1.9 Stale Data (Req 19)

Discussing the proposal that was updated at the last face-to-face. Lots of questions about the point of these proposals. Not a lot of conviction that this is a big requirement. There is some motivation for this, pushed by the fact that there is no way to validate the content of the registry – there is no real way to clean up a registry. One suggestion is that we defer this proposal for some time. 
7 Additions to Agenda
7.1.1 Tom Bellwood

The focus of Tom’s work has shifted away from UDDI, and he feels he cannot do justice to the role of co-chair. He will stay on as a member, but feels he should step down. 

Luc Clement is willing to take on the responsibility, and he was nominated and seconded at this meeting. We will notify the rest of the TC, and will ask for other nominations for a week, then run an electronic ballot for a new co-chair.

We thank Tom for his efforts leading the TC.
7.1.2 Next Face-to-face Meeting


We need to start planning for the next face-to-face meeting, tentatively suggested for September/October, because some attendees may require additional planning time to be able to attend a FTF meeting in Europe. 
Minutes:
Matthew has offered to host a meeting in Oxford. We will approach him about hosting from 21 to 23 October. If this doesn’t suit, Claus has offered to host in Waldorf in the same week. Tony to sort this out.
8 ADJOURNMENT

Meeting adjourned at 17:15, 30 June 2004.
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